KNOWLEDGE AND PRACTICE OF SAFE MOTHERHOOD

IN DALIT COMMUNITY
(A Case Study of Chidika VDC, Arghakhanchi District)

A THESIS
SUBMITTED TO
THE CENRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES (CDPS),
FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES,
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY (TU)
IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQIREMENTS FOR THE
DEGREE OF MASTER OF ARTS IN POPULATION STUDIES

BY
RITA JINAWALI

Central Department of Population Studies (CDPS)
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences

Tribhuvan University (TU)
Kathmandu

MAY, 2011



RECOMMENDATION

Thisisto certify that the thesis

Submitted by
Mrs. Rita Jnawali

Entitled
Knowledge and Practice of Safe Motherhood in Dalit Community

is Recommended for External Examination.

Mr. Sunil Acharya

(Thesis Supervisor)

Date: May 2011



VIVA-VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis

Submitted by

Mrs. Rita Jnawali
Entitled
Knowledge and Practice of Safe M otherhood in Dalit Community

and find that the thesis to be an independent work of the student written according to the
prescribed format. We recommend the thesis to be accepted as the partia fulfillment of the
requirements for Master of Artsin Population Studies.

Evaluation Committee:

Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht

Head, Central Department of Population Studies

Mr. Sunil Acharya
Thesis Supervisor

Mr.Tara Prasad Bhusal
(External Examiner)

Date: May 25, 2011



DECLARATION

Except wher e otherwise acknowledged in thetext, the analysisin thisthesis represents

my own original resear ch.

Rita Jnawali
May, 2011



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis entitled Knowledge and Practice of Safe Motherhood in Dalit Community: A
Case Study of Chidika VDC, Arghakhanchi District is submitted to the Central Department
of Population Studies, Faculty of Humanities of Social Sciences for the completion of Paper
510 of Masters Degree.

| am heartily indebted to Head of the Central Department of Population Studies Prof. Dr.
Prem Singh Bisht for his encouragement, support and permission to carry out research on the
select topics. | express my sincere gratitude to my respected teacher Mr. Sunil Acharya,

lecturer of CDPS, for his regular supervision and useful guidance.

| sincerely thank all my respected lectures of CDPS for their helpful suggestions. | am
indebted to the staffs of Tribhuvan University Central Library and Library of the Department
(CDPS) to support and provide the necessary and useful materials.

This study is the result of co-operation and contribution by many respondents. The present
research work is the product of the respondents and other members of their family. So |

obliged to al of them to provide me valuable time and information regarding the topic.

| extend my thankfulness to my three brothers for their valuable suggestion and guidelines. |

am grateful towards my parents for creating suitable environment in thesis writing.

At last, words lack to convey of my gratitude to my husband Gyan Rg Lamsal and daughers

Grishma and Barsha whose warm love and affection enabled me to accomplish this work.

Rita Jnawali



ABSTRACT

This study on Knowledge and Practices of Safe Motherhood in Dalit Community: A Case
Sudy of Chidika VDC, Arghakhanchi District was carried out by using the primary data
collection in field survey. The main objective of this study was to examine the knowledge of
safe motherhood, socio-economic condition and practices of safe motherhood services
including antenatal care, delivery care and postnatal care in Dalit community. The field
survey covered al wards of Chidika VDC of Arghakhanchi district and 120 married women
aged 15-49 years were selected under the purposive sampling that had at least one child less

than 3 years of age during the survey time.

In the study, the relationship between two or more variables has been examined through
cross tabulation. The main variables for this research are antenatal care, delivery care, place
of delivery, use of delivery kits and postnatal check up. According to the study 70 percent
respondents have received ANC services. Higher percentages (50 percent) of respondents
were suggested to receive ANC by MCH/VHW. In the study, 84 percent literate respondents
were received ANC services. In the study, 51 percent respondents were delivered at home
and about 35 percent respondents received postnatal care services. There was relationship
between receiving iron tablets, TT vaccine, vitamin A and age at marriage, level of education
of respondents and their husband. This study found a relationship between education and

practice of safe motherhood services.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION i

RECOMMENDATION i

VIVA-VOCE SHEET v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS %
ABSTRACT vi

TABLE OF CONTENTS vii

LIST OF TABLES X

LIST OF FIGURES Xil
ACRONYMSAND ABBREVIATIONS Xiii

CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION 1-6
1.1  Background 1
12  Statement of the Problem 4
1.3  Objectives of the Study 5
1.4  Significance of the Study 5
1.5 Limitations of the Study 6
1.6  Organization of the Study 6
CHAPTER TWO

LITERATURE REVIEW 7-14
2.1  Theoretical and Empirical Review 7
2.2  Situation of Dalitsin Nepal 11

2.3  Conceptua Framework 14

Vii



CHAPTER THREE

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31

3.2

33

34

Study Area
Nature and Sources of Data
Tools and Techniques of the Data Collection

Data Analysis and Interpretation

CHAPTER FOUR

SOCIO-ECONOMIC AND DEMOGRAPHIC CHARETERISTICS

41

4.2

Characteristics of Household

Characteristics of Respondents

CHAPTER FIVE

KNOWELEDGE AND PERCEPTION ABOUT SAFE MOTHERHOOD

51  Knowledge of Safe Motherhood

5.2  Knowledge by Education

5.3  Knowledge by Age

54  Perception of Safe Motherhood

55  Accessihility and Availability of Health Services
CHAPTER SIX

PRACTICE OF SAFE MOTHERHOOD

6.1

6.2

6.3

Antenatal Care
Safe Delivery

Postnatal Care

15-16

15

15

16

16

17-26

17

23

27-33

27

28

29

31

32

34-45

38

42

viii



CHAPTER SEVEN

SUMMURY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
7.1  Summary

7.2  Conclusion

7.3 Recommendations

7.4  Areasfor Further Research

REFERENCES

APPENDI X: Questionnaire

46-50

46

48

49

50

51-52

53-58



Table4.1:

Table4.2;

Table4.3:

Table4.4:

Table4.5:

Table4.6:

Table4.7:

Table4.8:

Table4.9:

Table 4.10:

Table4.11:

Table4.12:

Table 4.13:

Table4.14:

Table 4.15:

Table5.1:

Table5.2:

Table5.3:

Table5.4:

Table5.5;

LIST OF TABLES
Distribution of Household Population Aged Ten Y ears and Above by
Occupation, 2010
Distribution of Household by Monthly Income, 2010
Distribution of Household by Size of Land Holding, 2010
Distribution of Household by Type of House, 2010
Distribution of Household by Household Amenities, 2010
Distribution of Household by Source of Drinking Water, 2010
Distribution of Household Population by Age-Sex Structure, 2010

Distribution of Household Population Five Y ears and Above by
Literacy and Education, 2010

Distribution of Household Population by Marital Status, 2010

Distribution of Respondents and Their Husband by Literacy and
Education, 2010

Distribution of Respondents by Occupation, 2010

Distribution of Respondents by Ethnicity, 2010

Distribution of Respondents by Age, 2010

Distribution of Respondents by Age at first Marriage, 2010
Distribution of the Respondents by Age at First Child Birth, 2010
Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge of Safe Motherhood, 2010

Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge of Safe Motherhood by
Literacy and Education, 2010

Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge and Current Age, 2010
Distribution of Respondent's Knowledge by Age Heard about ANC, 2010

Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge about TT, Iron tablet, Folic
Acid and Safe Delivery Kits, 2010

18

18

19

19

20

20

21

22

22

23

24

24

25

25

27

28

30

30



Table5.6:

Table5.7:

Table5.8:

Table5.9:

Table 5.10:

Table6.1:

Table 6.2:

Table 6.3:

Table 6.4:

Table6.5;

Table 6.6:

Table6.7:

Table 6.8:

Table 6.9:

Table6.10:

Table6.11:

Table 6.12:

Table6.13:

Distribution of Respondents by Perception of Safe Motherhood, 2010

Distribution of Respondents by Reason to Adopt Safe M otherhood
Services, 2010

Distribution of Respondents by Utilization of Services and Type of Health

Facility Visited, 2010
Type of Safe Motherhood Services Provided by Health Facility, 2010

Distribution of Respondents by Walking Time Taken to Reach Health
Facility, 2010

Distribution of Respondents by ANC Received and Times of ANC, 2010

Distribution of Respondents by Receiving ANC during Last Pregnancy

and Current Age, 2010

Distribution of Respondents who Received ANC by Literacy and
Education 2010

Distribution of Respondents who Received ANC by Place of Delivery
and Husband Education, 2010

Distribution of Respondents by Person who Suggested to Get Service,
2010

Distribution of Respondents by Place of Delivery and Education, 2010
Distribution of Respondents by Assisted in Delivery at Home, 2010
Distribution of Respondent by Instrument used to Cut the Cord, 2010

Distribution of Respondents who Faced the Problem at the Time of
Delivery and Type of Problem, 2010

Distribution of Respondents by Utilization of PNC and Literacy, 2010
Distribution of Respondents by PNC Services, 2010
Distribution of Respondents who Faced Problem after Delivery, 2010

Distribution of Respondent who Received PNC Service by Age, 2010

31

31

32

33

34

35

36

36

37

39

40

41

41

43

43

45

Xi



Figure 2.1:

Figure 6.1:

Figure 6.2:
Figure 6.3:

Figure 6.4:

LIST OF FIGURES

Conceptua Framework

Distribution of Respondents by Receiving Vitamin A and Iron Tablet,
2010

Distribution of Respondents by Use of Safe Delivery Kits, 2010
Distribution of Respondents by Receive PNC Services after Birth, 2010

Distribution of Respondent's Husband Helped to Receive PNC, 2010

14

38

40

42

Xii



AHW
ANC
ANM
BCC
BS
CBS
CDPS
DFID
DOHS
GON
HA
HIV
HMG
HP
HW
ICPD
IEC
MCHW
MMR
MOH
MOHP
MOPE
NDC
NDHS
NFHS
NGO
NPC
PHC
PNC

ACRONYMSAND ABBREVIATIONS

Auxiliary Health Worker

Antenatal Care

Auxiliary Nurse Midwife

Behavioral Change Communication
Bikram Sambat

Central Bureau of Statistics

Central Department of Population Studies
Department for International Devel opment
Department of Health Services
Government of Nepal

Health Assistant

Human Immune-deficiency Virus

His Magjesty Government

Health Post

Health Worker

International Conference on Population and Devel opment
Information Education and Communication
Maternal and Child Health Workers
Maternal Mortality Ratio

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health and Population
Ministry of Population and Environment
National Dalit Commission

Nepa Demographic and Health Survey
Nepal Family Health Survey
Non-governmental Organization

National Planning Commission

Primary Health Center

Postnatal Care

Xiii



PRB
SBA
SHP
SPSS
STD
TBA
TT

TU

UN
UNDP
UNFPA
UNICEF
VDC
VHW
WHO

Population Reference Bureau

Skilled Birth Attendants

Sub-health Post

Statistical Package for Social Sciences
Sexually Transmitted Diseases
Traditional Birth Attendants

Tetanus Toxoid

Tribhuvan University

United Nations

United Nations Devel opment Program
United Nations Population Fund
United Nations International Children Emergency Fund
Village Development Committee
Village Health Worker

World Health Organization

Xiv



