KNOWLEDGE AND PRACTICE OF SAFE MOTHERHOOD IN DALIT COMMUNITY

(A Case Study of Chidika VDC, Arghakhanchi District)

A THESIS

SUBMITTED TO THE CENRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES (CDPS), FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES, TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY (TU) IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ARTS IN POPULATION STUDIES

BY RITA JNAWALI

Central Department of Population Studies (CDPS) Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences Tribhuvan University (TU) Kathmandu

MAY, 2011

RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis

Submitted by

Mrs. Rita Jnawali

Entitled

Knowledge and Practice of Safe Motherhood in Dalit Community

is Recommended for External Examination.

Mr. Sunil Acharya

(Thesis Supervisor)

Date: May 2011

VIVA-VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis

Submitted by

Mrs. Rita Jnawali

Entitled

Knowledge and Practice of Safe Motherhood in Dalit Community

and find that the thesis to be an independent work of the student written according to the prescribed format. We recommend the thesis to be accepted as the partial fulfillment of the requirements for Master of Arts in Population Studies.

Evaluation Committee:

Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht

Head, Central Department of Population Studies

Mr. Sunil Acharya Thesis Supervisor

Mr.Tara Prasad Bhusal

(External Examiner)

Date: May 25, 2011

DECLARATION

Except where otherwise acknowledged in the text, the analysis in this thesis represents my own original research.

.....

Rita Jnawali May, 2011

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis entitled *Knowledge and Practice of Safe Motherhood in Dalit Community: A Case Study of Chidika VDC, Arghakhanchi District* is submitted to the Central Department of Population Studies, Faculty of Humanities of Social Sciences for the completion of Paper 510 of Masters Degree.

I am heartily indebted to Head of the Central Department of Population Studies Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht for his encouragement, support and permission to carry out research on the select topics. I express my sincere gratitude to my respected teacher Mr. Sunil Acharya, lecturer of CDPS, for his regular supervision and useful guidance.

I sincerely thank all my respected lectures of CDPS for their helpful suggestions. I am indebted to the staffs of Tribhuvan University Central Library and Library of the Department (CDPS) to support and provide the necessary and useful materials.

This study is the result of co-operation and contribution by many respondents. The present research work is the product of the respondents and other members of their family. So I obliged to all of them to provide me valuable time and information regarding the topic.

I extend my thankfulness to my three brothers for their valuable suggestion and guidelines. I am grateful towards my parents for creating suitable environment in thesis writing.

At last, words lack to convey of my gratitude to my husband Gyan Raj Lamsal and daughers Grishma and Barsha whose warm love and affection enabled me to accomplish this work.

Rita Jnawali

ABSTRACT

This study on *Knowledge and Practices of Safe Motherhood in Dalit Community: A Case Study of Chidika VDC, Arghakhanchi District* was carried out by using the primary data collection in field survey. The main objective of this study was to examine the knowledge of safe motherhood, socio-economic condition and practices of safe motherhood services including antenatal care, delivery care and postnatal care in Dalit community. The field survey covered all wards of Chidika VDC of Arghakhanchi district and 120 married women aged 15-49 years were selected under the purposive sampling that had at least one child less than 3 years of age during the survey time.

In the study, the relationship between two or more variables has been examined through cross tabulation. The main variables for this research are antenatal care, delivery care, place of delivery, use of delivery kits and postnatal check up. According to the study 70 percent respondents have received ANC services. Higher percentages (50 percent) of respondents were suggested to receive ANC by MCH/VHW. In the study, 84 percent literate respondents were received ANC services. In the study, 51 percent respondents were delivered at home and about 35 percent respondents received postnatal care services. There was relationship between receiving iron tablets, TT vaccine, vitamin A and age at marriage, level of education of respondents and their husband. This study found a relationship between education and practice of safe motherhood services.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION		ü
RECOMMENDATION		iii
VIVA-VOCE SHEET		iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		v
ABSTRACT		vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES		vii
		x
		xii
ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS		xiii
CH	APTER ONE	
INT	RODUCTION	1-6
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	4
1.3	Objectives of the Study	5
1.4	Significance of the Study	5
1.5	Limitations of the Study	6
1.6	Organization of the Study	6
CH	APTER TWO	
LIT	ERATURE REVIEW	7-14
2.1	Theoretical and Empirical Review	7
2.2	Situation of Dalits in Nepal	11
2.3	Conceptual Framework	14

CHAPTER THREE

RES	EARCH METHODOLOGY	15-16
3.1	Study Area	15
3.2	Nature and Sources of Data	15
3.3	Tools and Techniques of the Data Collection	16
3.4	Data Analysis and Interpretation	16
CH	APTER FOUR	
SOC	IO-ECONOMIC AND DEMOGRAPHIC CHARETERISTICS	17-26
4.1	Characteristics of Household	17
4.2	Characteristics of Respondents	23
CH	APTER FIVE	
KNC	OWELEDGE AND PERCEPTION ABOUT SAFE MOTHERHOOD	27-33
5.1	Knowledge of Safe Motherhood	27
5.2	Knowledge by Education	28
5.3	Knowledge by Age	29
5.4	Perception of Safe Motherhood	31
5.5	Accessibility and Availability of Health Services	32
CH	APTER SIX	
PRA	CTICE OF SAFE MOTHERHOOD	34-45
6.1	Antenatal Care	34
6.2	Safe Delivery	38
6.3	Postnatal Care	42

CHAPTER SEVEN

SUMMURY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		46-50
7.1	Summary	46
7.2	Conclusion	48
7.3	Recommendations	49
7.4	Areas for Further Research	50
REF	ERENCES	51-52
APPENDIX: Questionnaire		53-58

LIST OF TABLES

Table 4.1:	Distribution of Household Population Aged Ten Years and Above by Occupation, 2010	18
Table 4.2:	Distribution of Household by Monthly Income, 2010	18
Table 4.3:	Distribution of Household by Size of Land Holding, 2010	19
Table 4.4:	Distribution of Household by Type of House, 2010	19
Table 4.5:	Distribution of Household by Household Amenities, 2010	20
Table 4.6:	Distribution of Household by Source of Drinking Water, 2010	20
Table 4.7:	Distribution of Household Population by Age-Sex Structure, 2010	21
Table 4.8:	Distribution of Household Population Five Years and Above by Literacy and Education, 2010	22
Table 4.9:	Distribution of Household Population by Marital Status, 2010	22
Table 4.10:	Distribution of Respondents and Their Husband by Literacy and Education, 2010	23
Table 4.11:	Distribution of Respondents by Occupation, 2010	24
Table 4.12:	Distribution of Respondents by Ethnicity, 2010	24
Table 4.13:	Distribution of Respondents by Age, 2010	25
Table 4.14:	Distribution of Respondents by Age at first Marriage, 2010	25
Table 4.15:	Distribution of the Respondents by Age at First Child Birth, 2010	26
Table 5.1:	Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge of Safe Motherhood, 2010	27
Table 5.2:	Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge of Safe Motherhood by Literacy and Education, 2010	28
Table 5.3:	Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge and Current Age, 2010	29
Table 5.4:	Distribution of Respondent's Knowledge by Age Heard about ANC, 2010	30
Table 5.5:	Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge about TT, Iron tablet, Folic	
	Acid and Safe Delivery Kits, 2010	30

Table 5.6:	Distribution of Respondents by Perception of Safe Motherhood, 2010	31
Table 5.7:	Distribution of Respondents by Reason to Adopt Safe Motherhood Services, 2010	31
Table 5.8:	Distribution of Respondents by Utilization of Services and Type of Health Facility Visited, 2010	32
Table 5.9:	Type of Safe Motherhood Services Provided by Health Facility, 2010	32
Table 5.10:	Distribution of Respondents by Walking Time Taken to Reach Health Facility, 2010	33
Table 6.1:	Distribution of Respondents by ANC Received and Times of ANC, 2010	34
Table 6.2:	Distribution of Respondents by Receiving ANC during Last Pregnancy and Current Age, 2010	35
Table 6.3:	Distribution of Respondents who Received ANC by Literacy and Education 2010	36
Table 6.4:	Distribution of Respondents who Received ANC by Place of Delivery and Husband Education, 2010	36
Table 6.5:	Distribution of Respondents by Person who Suggested to Get Service, 2010	37
Table 6.6:	Distribution of Respondents by Place of Delivery and Education, 2010	39
Table 6.7:	Distribution of Respondents by Assisted in Delivery at Home, 2010	40
Table 6.8:	Distribution of Respondent by Instrument used to Cut the Cord, 2010	41
Table 6.9:	Distribution of Respondents who Faced the Problem at the Time of Delivery and Type of Problem, 2010	41
Table 6.10:	Distribution of Respondents by Utilization of PNC and Literacy, 2010	43
Table 6.11:	Distribution of Respondents by PNC Services, 2010	43
Table 6.12:	Distribution of Respondents who Faced Problem after Delivery, 2010	44
Table 6.13:	Distribution of Respondent who Received PNC Service by Age, 2010	45

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1:	Conceptual Framework	14
Figure 6.1:	Distribution of Respondents by Receiving Vitamin A and Iron Tablet, 2010	38
Figure 6.2:	Distribution of Respondents by Use of Safe Delivery Kits, 2010	40
Figure 6.3:	Distribution of Respondents by Receive PNC Services after Birth, 2010	42
Figure 6.4:	Distribution of Respondent's Husband Helped to Receive PNC, 2010	44

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

AHW	Auxiliary Health Worker
ANC	Antenatal Care
ANM	Auxiliary Nurse Midwife
BCC	Behavioral Change Communication
BS	Bikram Sambat
CBS	Central Bureau of Statistics
CDPS	Central Department of Population Studies
DFID	Department for International Development
DOHS	Department of Health Services
GON	Government of Nepal
HA	Health Assistant
HIV	Human Immune-deficiency Virus
HMG	His Majesty Government
HP	Health Post
HW	Health Worker
ICPD	International Conference on Population and Development
IEC	Information Education and Communication
MCHW	Maternal and Child Health Workers
MMR	Maternal Mortality Ratio
МОН	Ministry of Health
MOHP	Ministry of Health and Population
MOPE	Ministry of Population and Environment
NDC	National Dalit Commission
NDHS	Nepal Demographic and Health Survey
NFHS	Nepal Family Health Survey
NGO	Non-governmental Organization
NPC	National Planning Commission
РНС	Primary Health Center
PNC	Postnatal Care

PRB	Population Reference Bureau
SBA	Skilled Birth Attendants
SHP	Sub-health Post
SPSS	Statistical Package for Social Sciences
STD	Sexually Transmitted Diseases
TBA	Traditional Birth Attendants
TT	Tetanus Toxoid
TU	Tribhuvan University
UN	United Nations
UNDP	United Nations Development Program
UNFPA	United Nations Population Fund
UNICEF	United Nations International Children Emergency Fund
VDC	Village Development Committee
VHW	Village Health Worker
WHO	World Health Organization